controlling person thereof, in their capacities as such. 

1.37 “SEC” means the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission. 

1.38 “Settlement” means the settlement and resolution of this Action pursuant to the 

terms set forth in this Stipulation. 

1.39 “Settlement Amount” means the sum of U.S. $5,750,000 (five million seven 

hundred fifty thousand U.S. dollars), to be deposited into an Escrow Account as set forth herein. 

1.40 “Settlement Class” and “Settlement Class Members” mean all Persons and entities 

who purchased or acquired the publicly traded common stock of Lannett during the period from